

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KENNETH BENBOW; MARK PRAY; ALONZO MARLOW,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of record
Jim Harper*
Randal J. Meyer*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
jharper@cato.org
rmeyer@cato.org
*Admission pending

August 26, 2016

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMBINED CERTIFICATES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT SEIZED MARLOW’S CSLI, WHICH IS A PAPER OR EFFECT FOR FOURTH AMENDMENT PURPOSES	3
A. Data Such as CSLI Is a “Paper” or “Effect” for Fourth Amendment Purposes	3
B. Marlow’s Contract with Sprint Gave Him Certain Property Rights in His Personal Information	7
C. <i>Jones</i> Reestablished Property as a Framework for Administering the Fourth Amendment, Including Non-Possessory Rights Such as the Right to Exclude Others	14
D. Under <i>Katz</i> , Having a Contract-Based Property Right in Personal Information Also Triggers Fourth Amendment Protection	19
II. THE GOVERNMENT SEIZED MARLOW’S CSLI WITHOUT THE WARRANT REQUIRED BY THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	22
III. THE THIRD-PARTY DOCTRINE PROVIDES NO RELIEF TO THE GOVERNMENT	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	17
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	12
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	6
<i>DeMassa v. Nunez</i> , 770 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1985)	24-25
<i>Dov v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878).....	20
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013).....	15, 23, 24
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	16
* <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	2, 5, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	22
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	5, 7, 15, 23, 24
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	16
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985).....	17
<i>Microsoft v. United States</i> , No. 14-2985, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 12926 (2d Cir. July 14, 2016)	1
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	19, 21
* <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	2, 3, 4, 15, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	12
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (2007)	15-16
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 446 U.S. 109 (1984).....	17
* <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	2, 7, 8, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	23

<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	17
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)	5-6
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U. S. 646 (1995)	22

Constitutional Provisions

*U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
------------------------------	---

Statutes

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub.L. 106–102, 113 Stat. 1338 (Nov. 12, 1999) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 6801-6809).....	18
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Pub.L. 104–191, 110 Stat. 1936, §§ 261–264 (Aug. 21, 1996) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 300gg; 29 U.S.C § 1181 <i>et seq.</i> ; 42 USC 1320d <i>et seq.</i>).....	18
*Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2703 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23, 26
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 222	10-11

Other Authorities

A.M. Honoré, Ownership, in <i>Oxford Essays on Jurisprudence</i> (A.G. Guest, ed. 1961).....	16
About, SIGKDD, http://www.kdd.org/about	13
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>Personal Curtilage: Fourth Amendment Security in Public</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1283 (2014).....	9
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>The Internet of Things and the Fourth Amendment of Effects</i> , 104 Cal. L. Rev. 101 (2016)	5, 9
AT&T Privacy Policy, AT&T (last updated July 24, 2015), https://www.att.com/gen/privacy-policy?pid=2506	9
Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Judicial Conference of the United States, Report of the Civil Rules Advisory Committee (2005), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/file/14746/download	6
Daniel J. Solove & Woodrow Hartzog, <i>The FTC and the New Common Law of Privacy</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 583 (2014)	10

Ellen Nakashima, <i>Powerful NSA Hacking Tools Have Been Revealed Online</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 16, 2016, http://goo.gl/bIJHyB	13
Full Privacy Policy, Verizon (last updated May 2016), http://www.verizon.com/about/privacy/full-privacy-policy	9
Mary Czerwinski et al., <i>Digital Memories in an Era of Ubiquitous Computing and Abundant Storage</i> , Comm. of the ACM, Jan. 2006, available at http://goo.gl/einTJI	6
Office of Personnel Management, Cybersecurity Resource Center: Cybersecurity Incidents, OPM.gov, <a href="https://www.opm.gov/cybersecurity/cybersecurity-
incidents">https://www.opm.gov/cybersecurity/cybersecurity- incidents	13
Sprint Corporation Privacy Policy, Sprint (last updated July 22, 2016), https://www.sprint.com/legal/privacy.html	8
Terms & Conditions, Sprint (last updated July 1, 2013), https://shop2.sprint.com/en/legal/os_general_terms_conditions_popup.shtml	8
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the Automated Biometric Identification System (IDENT) (2012)</i> , available at http://goo.gl/NFmz23	13
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	16

Regulations

Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information; Final Rule, 65 Fed. Reg. 82461 (Dec. 28, 2000)	18
Privacy of Consumer Financial Information, 65 Fed. Reg. 35162 (June 1, 2000)..	18
